TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
FAST Group Houston, Inc.		09/01/2013	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EGC Critical Components, LLC	
Street Address:	8103 Rankin Road	
City:	Humble	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77396	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3498249	EGC PLASTICS
Registration Number:	3758047	FLUOROFLASK
Registration Number:	3346655	PARADYNE
Registration Number:	4225291	PERMEON

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7043321197

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: (704) 375-0057

Email: jsantaniello@slk-law.com

Correspondent Name: Joseph J. Santaniello, Esq.

Address Line 1: 128 South Tryon Street, Suite 1800
Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	F65724-148160
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Joseph J. Santaniello, Esq.

900271295 REEL: 005149 FRAME: 0675

2/00070

7115 DO

Signature:	/s Joseph J. Santaniello, Esq./
Date:	11/07/2013
Total Attachments: 2 source=FASTEGCTransfer#page1.tif source=FASTEGCTransfer#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 005149 FRAME: 0676

CONTRIBUTION AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT

This Contribution and Assumption Agreement (the "<u>Agreement</u>") is made effective as of the 1st day of September, 2013 at 12:01 a.m. (the "<u>Effective Time</u>"), by and among FAST Group Houston, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and EGC Critical Components, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and its successors and assigns ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignee is an Affiliate of Assignor;

WHEREAS, Assignor now wishes to contribute all of the assets and liabilities associated with the "EGC Critical Components" business, a division of Assignor (the "Contributed Business"), to Assignee;

WHEREAS, Assignee intends that all assets and liabilities associated with the Contributed Business shall be contributed and assigned to the Assignee by Assignor; and

WHEREAS, the Assignor and the Assignee have entered into this Agreement so as to contribute and assign the Contributed Business of Assignor to Assignee as hereinafter provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above recital and the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. <u>Certain Terms</u>, In addition to the terms defined elsewhere in this Agreement, the following terms when capitalized shall have the respective meanings specified below:

"Affiliate" means any Person that directly or indirectly controls, is controlled by, or is under common control with, such Person. As used in this definition of "Affiliate", the term "control" means the possession, directly or indirectly, of the power to direct or cause the direction of the management and policies of a Person, whether through ownership of voting securities, by contract or otherwise.

"Person" means any individual, partnership, joint venture, corporation, trust, limited liability company, unincorporated organization, government or other entity.

2. <u>Contribution and Assumption</u>. Assignor hereby contributes, assigns, transfers and delegates to Assignee all of its right, title, and interest in and to the assets and liabilities of the Contributed Business as of the Effective Time, and Assignee hereby assumes and agrees to assume, pay, perform and discharge liabilities and accepts all of Assignor's right, title and interest in the Contributed Business as of the Effective Time.

SLK_TOL:#2053340v1

- 3. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of, and be binding upon, the respective successors and assigns of each of the parties hereto.
- 4. <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof and the transaction described in the recitals, and replaces and supersedes all prior contribution agreements or similar agreements, written or oral, between the parties relating to the subject matter covered by this Agreement.
- 5. <u>Counterparts; Reproductions.</u> This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts which, when taken together, shall constitute a single instrument. Facsimile or photographic reproductions of this Agreement may be made and relied upon to the same extent as though such fax or copy was an original.
- 6. <u>Applicable Law</u>. The construction and performance of this Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Delaware without giving effect to the choice of law provisions thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed as of the Effective Time.

FAST GROUP HOUSTON, INC.:

By: Fenner Advanced Sealing Technologies, Inc.

Its: Sole Stockholder

W. Benjamin Ficklen,

Secretary and Treasurer

and

EGC CRITICAL COMPONENTS, LLC:

By: FAST Group Houston, Inc.

Its: Sole Member

W. Benjamin Ficklen,

Secretary and Treasurer

SLK_TOL:#2053340v1

RECORDED: 11/07/2013